
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 2, 1990 

October 2, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 18, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Alco 
A T & T 
All State Legal Supply Co. 
Archibald, Irene 
Armorer, The 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air 
Bi-Rite Healthmart 
Bn~dford, Mike 
Capital Business Machines 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Casper Star Tribune 
Casson, Nick 
City & State 
City -Market 
City Market 
Cooper, Bill 
Cooper, Sharon 
D G L Service 
D & K Sanitation 
Day's Inn 
DeHerrera, Juan Leo 
Db~on, Town of 
Drive Train 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Ed's Automotive 
Eudy, Susan 
Flock, Susan R.N. 
France, Dwight 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hol~e, John L. 
Ho-:-an, Mitchell F. M.D. 
HoYizon Stationery 
Ho-:-izon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Spring R.E.A., Inc. 
I !3 M 
I C M A 
Image Builders 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Ko::ua th, Robert 
Lawson Products 
Lawyers Co-Op Publishing 
Mc!:lowell, Catherine 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David F. Dr. 
Mo:mtain Fuel 
Mo.....,town 
Ni~k's Cleaning Service 
No~les, Eileen Dr. 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixture Co~ 
Organic Gardening . ~ 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pa;nida, Inc. 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pantry, The 

Sheriff 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Planning 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Treasurer 
Clerk 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Various 
Attorney 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Planning 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Planning 
W.I.C. 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
Coroner 
Fire Dept. 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
Public Health 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Clerk 
Planning 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Emergency Health 
Sr. Center 
Coroner 
District Court 
Jail 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Sr. Center 
Courthouse 
Carbon Bldg. 
Coroner 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning 

$ 121. 04 
. 6. 07 
91. 80 
64.50 
27.60 

237.83 
80.96 
54.75 
13.52 
28.86 
53.91 

113.56 
· 100.00 

43.93 
249.87 
140.00 
45.08 
25.00 

262.97 
30.89 
27.60 

169.88 
138.40 
150.00 

42.00 
435.Q0 

16.00 
666.96 
217.70 
159.20 
137.48 
100.00 
128.55 

50.14 
220.00 
300.00 
280.37 

13.43 
75.23 
91.13 

415.65 
76.38 

1,287.00 
28.30 

249.14 
544.02 

9.66 
292.19 
92.40 
25.00 
30.80 

100.50 
5,143.25 
1,104.46 

130.60 
326.75 
102.00 

21. 54 
860.95 

. 3,611.62 
750.00 

17.37 
34.88 
13.17 

111.85 
63.87 
14.37 
5.99 

11. 88 
79.99 
6.25 
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Perkins Conoco 
Plainsman Printing 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Auto 
R. L. Polk & Co. 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Services 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Red Line Supply 
Reynolds, Doug 
Robert·waxman's 
Robert Waxman's 
Rock Mount Research 
Rocky Mountain Safety 
Russell, Harry III 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Healthmart 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Sintek, Rebecca 
Sjogren, Kenda 
Smith, Sue R.N. 
Snyder Communications 
State of Wyoming-Telecommunications 
Superintendent of Documents 
Texaco 
Texaco 
Country Store, The 
Top Office Products 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
True Value of Rawlins 
U .. s. Postmaster 
U .. s. West Communications· 
U •. s. West Communications 
U. -S. West Communications 
U. -S. West Direct 
U .. s. West Direct 
U •. s. West Direct 
United Micro Labs 
Viking Office Products 
Walcott Service 
Wille, O. R. 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Tractor 
Wyoming Assoc. of County Officials 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Law Library 
Borland 
Encampment Preschool 
France Flying Service 
Grafton, Susan 
Hanna Recreation Center 
Horizon Stationery 
Medicine Bow Health Care Dist. 
Pennock, Nancy 
Play & Learning 
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. 
Viewfinder, The 

ABATEMENTS 

Barnes, Donald Lee 
Lynch, Marvin L. & Nancy L. 
Miller Estate Co. 
Ricci, M. P. 
Thomas, Randolph R. 
Thompson, Doyle 
Woodward Tractor 
Wright, Robert L. & Linda L. 

BONDS 

Coroner 
Elections 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Various 
Jail 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Extension 
Jail 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Extension 
Various 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Carbon Bldg .. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various. 
Various 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Clerk 
Clerk/Elections 
General 
Commissioners 
Attorney 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Sr. Center 

Financial Admin. 
Economic Development 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Recreation 
Economic Development 
Health 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

. Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Daniel J. Greenwood III 
Treasurer 

Carbon County School District Two 
Recreation Board 
August 31, 1990 to August 31, 1991 

. . $. 

. $ 

$ 

16.45 
300.00 

1,499.71 
62.64 
65.00 

4,202.03 
84.00 
59.00 
14.25 
11. 26 
62.50 
44.50 
44.46 

208.51 
295.60 

82.50 
471.81 

2,801.12 
40.94 

124.40 
60.52 
40.55 

219.43 
9.51 

209.87 
165.00 
125.41 

24.70 
1,298.21 

16.75 
16.05 
70.59 
14.00 

386.00 
65.40 
45.96 

118.44 
39.00 
48.14 

2,665.66 
288.14 
16.90 
29.80 
6.95 

35.52 
497.00 

65.00 
208.07 
332.15 

1,512.22 
36.40 

150.00 
38.12 
14.16 
52.00 

630.36 

2,764.00 
104.95 

1,350.00 
187.50 
387.02 

1,166.68 
90.31 

3,333.33 
375.00 
155.65 

11. 28 
101. 25 

25.32 
106.44 

42.40 
5.24 

673.60 
80.14 
39.42 
80.96 

10,000.00 

.. 
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SARATOGA AIRPORT 

Sue Ellis and Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on the Shively Field near Sara­
toga (Saratoga Airport), and the relocation of the County road from a letter written 
by Mr. Darvin D. Dietz to Mr. Pete Melia and Don O'Brien of the F.A.A. No action 
was taken. 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Nick Casson, County Emergency Management Coordinator, had the Commissioners sign a 
certification regarding lobying and also an Emergency Managment Program for Carbon 
County. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on the work 
Allen Mace is doing on all the county roads. Neuman also reported on County gravel 
pits and his local highway finance report dated 10/1/1990 to the U.S. Department of 
transportation. 

Ne~man discussed the lack of road signs. 

EMERGENCY HEALTH GRANT 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into an agree­
ment with the State Department of Health, Division of Community Programs for an 
Emergency Health Grant. The grant for $20,795.00 will be for the period of September 
1, 1990 through August 31, 1991. 

COURTHOUSE 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the bid of 
Eric Smith to paint the halls of the Courthouse ($3,600.00). 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 

• 


