

October 2, 1990

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

October 2, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 18, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 121.04
Alco	Extension	6.07
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
All State Legal Supply Co.	Attorney	64.50
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Armorer, The	Sheriff	237.83
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	80.96
Bel Air	Planning	54.75
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Extension	13.52
Bradford, Mike	Fire Dept.	28.86
Capital Business Machines	Treasurer	53.91
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	113.56
Carbon County Clinic P.C.	Emergency Health	100.00
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Extension	43.93
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Various	249.87
Casper Star Tribune	Attorney	140.00
Casson, Nick	Emergency Mgmt.	45.08
City & State	Planning	25.00
City Market	Fire Dept.	262.97
City Market	Public Health	30.89
Cooper, Bill	Planning	27.60
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	169.88
D & L Service	Jail	138.40
D & K Sanitation	Various	150.00
Day's Inn	Road & Bridge	42.00
DeHerrera, Juan Leo	District Court	435.00
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	16.00
Drive Train	Road & Bridge	666.96
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Center	217.70
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	159.20
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	137.48
Flock, Susan R.N.	Coroner	100.00
France, Dwight	Fire Dept.	128.55
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	50.14
Hoke, John L.	District Court	220.00
Horan, Mitchell F. M.D.	Emergency Health	300.00
Horizon Stationery	Planning	280.37
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	13.43
Horizon Stationery	Extension	75.23
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	91.13
Horizon Stationery	Various	415.65
Hot Spring R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	76.38
I B M	Clerk	1,287.00
I C M A	Planning	28.30
Image Builders	Extension	249.14
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	544.02
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	292.19
Lawyers Co-Op Publishing	Attorney	92.40
McDowell, Catherine	Emergency Health	25.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	30.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	100.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	5,143.25
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	1,104.46
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	130.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	326.75
Michie, David F. Dr.	Jail	102.00
Mountain Fuel	Sr. Center	21.54
Mowtown	Courthouse	860.95
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Nobles, Eileen Dr.	Coroner	750.00
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	17.37
Northwest Fixture Co.	Sr. Center	34.88
Organic Gardening	Extension	13.17
Pacific Power	Fire Dept.	111.85
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	63.87
Pamida, Inc.	Extension	14.37
Pamida, Inc.	Attorney	5.99
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	11.88
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	79.99
Pantry, The	Planning	6.25

October 2, 1990

Perkins Conoco	Coroner	16.45
Plainsman Printing	Elections	300.00
Plainsman Printing	District Court	1,499.71
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	62.64
R. L. Polk & Co.	Clerk	65.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	4,202.03
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	84.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Coroner	59.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Services	Sheriff	14.25
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	11.26
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	62.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Extension	44.50
Red Line Supply	Public Health	44.46
Reynolds, Doug	Extension	208.51
Robert Waxman's	Jail	295.60
Robert Waxman's	Jail	82.50
Rock Mount Research	Road & Bridge	471.81
Rocky Mountain Safety	Road & Bridge	2,801.12
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Sr. Center	124.40
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	60.52
Saratoga Healthmart	Emergency Health	40.55
Shepard's	Sheriff	219.43
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	9.51
Sintek, Rebecca	Extension	209.87
Sjogren, Kenda	Public Health	165.00
Smith, Sue R.N.	Public Health	125.41
Snyder Communications	Extension	24.70
State of Wyoming-Telecommunications	Various	1,298.21
Superintendent of Documents	Planning	16.75
Texaco	Road & Bridge	16.05
Texaco	Sheriff	70.59
Country Store, The	Sheriff	14.00
Top Office Products	Extension	386.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	65.40
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Bldg..	45.96
True Value of Rawlins	Fire Dept.	118.44
U.S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	39.00
U.S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	48.14
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,665.66
U.S. West Communications	Various	288.14
U.S. West Direct	Planning	16.90
U.S. West Direct	Road & Bridge	29.80
U.S. West Direct	General	6.95
United Micro Labs	Clerk	35.52
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Elections	497.00
Walcott Service	General	65.00
Wille, O. R.	Commissioners	208.07
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	332.15
Woodward Electric	Various	1,512.22
Woodward Tractor	Fire Dept.	36.40
Wyoming Assoc. of County Officials	Commissioners	150.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	38.12
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	14.16
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Mgmt.	52.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Sr. Center	630.36

## SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Law Library	Financial Admin.	\$ 2,764.00
Borland	Economic Development	104.95
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	1,350.00
France Flying Service	Economic Development	187.50
Grafton, Susan	Economic Development	387.02
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	1,166.68
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	90.31
Medicine Bow Health Care Dist.	Health	3,333.33
Pennock, Nancy	Social Services	375.00
Play & Learning	Social Services	155.65
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Economic Development	11.28
Viewfinder, The	Economic Development	101.25

## ABATEMENTS

Barnes, Donald Lee	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 25.32
Lynch, Marvin L. & Nancy L.	Erroneous Assessment	106.44
Miller Estate Co.	Erroneous Assessment	42.40
Ricci, M. P.	Erroneous Assessment	5.24
Thomas, Randolph R.	Erroneous Assessment	673.60
Thompson, Doyle	Erroneous Assessment	80.14
Woodward Tractor	Erroneous Assessment	39.42
Wright, Robert L. & Linda L.	Erroneous Assessment	80.96

## BONDS

Daniel J. Greenwood III	Carbon County School District Two	\$ 10,000.00
Treasurer	Recreation Board	
	August 31, 1990 to August 31, 1991	

October 2, 1990

SARATOGA AIRPORT

Sue Ellis and Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on the Shively Field near Saratoga (Saratoga Airport), and the relocation of the County road from a letter written by Mr. Darvin D. Dietz to Mr. Pete Melia and Don O'Brien of the F.A.A. No action was taken.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Nick Casson, County Emergency Management Coordinator, had the Commissioners sign a certification regarding lobbying and also an Emergency Management Program for Carbon County.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on the work Allen Mace is doing on all the county roads. Neuman also reported on County gravel pits and his local highway finance report dated 10/1/1990 to the U. S. Department of transportation.

Neuman discussed the lack of road signs.

EMERGENCY HEALTH GRANT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into an agreement with the State Department of Health, Division of Community Programs for an Emergency Health Grant. The grant for \$20,795.00 will be for the period of September 1, 1990 through August 31, 1991.

COURTHOUSE

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the bid of Eric Smith to paint the halls of the Courthouse (\$3,600.00).

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. "Bud" Daily

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk